# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
American Mobile Satellite Corporation	05/17/1995

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMSC Subsidiary Corporation
Street Address:	10802 Parkridge Boulevard
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20191

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08481995

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: sfreedman@myersbigel.com
Correspondent Name: Susan E. Freedman/MBSS
Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9301-14DV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan E. Freedman

Total Attachments: 2

source=AMSC\_Assignment#page1.tif source=AMSC\_Assignment#page2.tif

10.00

PATENT REEL: 017662 FRAME: 0462

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, American Mobile Satellite Corporation, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by assignment recorded May 10, 1993, at Reel 6552, Frame 0569, of the following application for Letters Patent of the United States and the invention represented thereby (the "INVENTION"):

Inventor: Charles David McCarrick

Serial Number: 08/058,079

For: MSAT MAST ANTENNA WITH REDUCED FREQUENCY SCANNING

Filed: May 10, 1993 Patent Number: (Pending)

Issued: N/A

WHEREAS, AMSC Subsidiary Corporation desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Application Serial No. 08/058,079 from said American Mobile Satellite Corporation;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said American Mobile Satellite Corporation does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said AMSC Subsidiary Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said INVENTION, the Patent Application and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, together with all rights of priority and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in the United States, and all rights to sue for infringements, and said American Mobile Satellite Corporation hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for any of said INVENTION to AMSC Subsidiary Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND said American Mobile Satellite Corporation hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND said American Mobile Satellite Corporation hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said AMSC Subsidiary Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said INVENTION and use all reasonable means to cause its employees to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, continuations-in-part, reissue and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said AMSC Subsidiary Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to perfect its title and to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTION as aforesaid.

PATENT REEL: 017662 FRAME: 0463

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	this Assignment has been	executed by the duly authorized
officer of American Mobile Satellin	te Corporation and its corp	porate seal has been duly affixed
hereto on this 17 day of	May	, 1995.
		<u>-</u>
	AMERICAN MOBILE S	SATELLITE CORPORATION
	- ( Jady	D80-0
	By: Cond	<u> </u>
	(SI	gnature) ( \
	0- 1	
	randy	Jege/
	(Pr	inted Name)
	Vim Ma	a colo de
	Vice Pre	so agnit
	(Ti	tle)

RECORDED: 05/23/2006

PATENT REEL: 017662 FRAME: 0464